

No. 18-6306

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AMY HEBERT, *Petitioner*,

v.

JAMES ROGERS, Warden, Louisiana Correctional
Institute for Women, *Respondent*.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**AMICUS BRIEF OF
THE LOUISIANA ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AND
THE PROMISE OF JUSTICE INITIATIVE**

In Support of Petitioner

EDWARD KING	BIDISH SARMA
ALEXANDER, JR.*	3016 Dumaine Street
LACDL AMICUS CO-CHAIR	New Orleans, LA 70119
1032 Ryan Street	(504) 535-0522
Lake Charles, LA 70601	bidishsarma@outlook.com
(337) 436-1718	
ekalexander@pdolaw.org	
	G. BEN COHEN
	OF COUNSEL,
	THE PROMISE OF JUSTICE
	INITIATIVE
	1024 Elysian Fields
	New Orleans, LA 70117
	(504) 322-4690
	bcohen@defendla.org

**COUNSEL OF RECORD*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THIS CASE HIGHLIGHTS THE NEED FOR THE COURT TO EMPHASIZE THAT WOMEN HAVE A RIGHT TO PARTICIPATE FULLY IN CIVIC LIFE	4
II. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT'S OPINION PROVIDES A TROUBLING INCENTIVE FOR PROSECUTORS WHO ARE OF A MIND TO DISCRIMINATE AGAINST JURORS ON THE BASIS OF RACE OR GENDER TO SEEK THE DEATH PENALTY BECAUSE PROSPECTIVE JURORS' VIEWS ON CAPITAL PUNISHMENT BECOME AN EASY PRETEXTUAL BASIS WHEN THE DEFENSE RAISES <i>BATSON</i> OR <i>J.E.B.</i> OBJECTIONS	8
A. Under this Court's <i>Batson/J.E.B.</i> Jurisprudence, Courts Are Not Permitted to Rely on Reasons for	

the Differential Treatment of Prospective Jurors that the Prosecution Failed to Raise or Explicitly Disclaimed.....	8
B. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Below Relies on Prospective Jurors’ Death Penalty Views— Views that the Prosecution Affirmatively Explained Did Not Factor into Its Peremptory Strikes	10
C. This Court’s Jurisprudence Underscores How Capital Cases Heighten the Risk of Discrimination in Jury Selection	12
III. THIS CASE PRESENTS THIS COURT WITH AN OPPORTUNITY TO MAKE CLEAR THAT EVEN IF A VENIRE ENSURES THAT PEOPLE OF A CERTAIN RACE OR GENDER WILL SERVE ON THE JURY, IT IS NEVERTHELESS UNCONSTITUTIONAL TO DISCRIMINATE.....	16
A. Louisiana Defense Lawyers Know from Experience that It Is Difficult to Prevail on <i>Batson</i> Claims in Jurisdictions in which More Racial Minorities Reside	16

B.	Louisiana Makes it More Difficult to Prevail on <i>Batson/J.E.B.</i> Claims in Capital Cases Because the State Has Permitted Non- Unanimous Juries in Life- Without-Parole and Other Hard- Labor Non-Capital Cases	18
C.	The Composition of Petitioner's Jury in this Case Does Not Defeat the Compelling Evidence of Gender Discrimination in the Record.....	20
	CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	passim
<i>Davis v. Fisk Elec. Co.</i> , 268 S.W.3d 508 (Tex. 2008)	9
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1737 (2016)	13, 17
<i>Hebert v. Rogers</i> , 890 F.3d 213 (5th Cir. 2018).....	11, 16
<i>Holloway v. Horn</i> , 355 F.3d 707 (3d Cir.2004)	10
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127, 130 (1994)	passim
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005)	8, 9, 10, 13, 20
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> , 395 P.3d 186 (Cal. 2017).....	9
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	4, 21
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> , 552 U.S. 472 (2008).....	13, 17, 21

<i>State v. Draughn</i> , 950 So. 2d 583 (La. 2007).....	17
<i>State v. Juniors</i> , 915 So. 2d 291 (La. 2005).....	17
<i>State v. McElveen</i> , 73 So. 3d 1033 (La. App. 4 Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>State v. Tart</i> , 672 So.2d 116 (La. 1996).....	19
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975).....	3, 4
<i>United States v. Vasquez-Lopez</i> , 22 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 1994)).....	17
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	5
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. Amend. VI	3, 19
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV.....	3
Statutes	
La. C.Cr.P. art. 782(A)	18, 19

Other Authorities

Mark Berman, *American support for the death penalty inches up, poll finds*, WASH. POST, June 11, 2018, available at:
https://www.washingtonpost.com/national/2018/06/11/american-support-for-the-death-penalty-inches-up-poll-finds/?utm_term=.3888a3783eea 14, 15

Brooke Butler & Gary Moran, *The Impact of Death Qualification, Belief in a Just World, Legal Authoritarianism, and Locus of Control on Venirepersons' Evaluations of Aggravating and Mitigating Circumstances in Capital Trials*, 25 BEHAV. SCI. & L. 57, 65 (2007) 14

Anna Brown, *Despite gains, women remain underrepresented among U.S. political and business leaders*, PEW RESEARCH CENTER, Mar. 20, 2017, available at:
<http://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2017/03/20/despite-gains-women-remain-underrepresented-among-u-s-political-and-business-leaders/> 5

Aliza Plener Cover, <i>The Eighth Amendment's Lost Jurors: Death Qualification and Evolving Standards of Decency</i> , 92 IND. L.J. 113, 137 (2016)	14
Robert Fitzgerald & Phoebe C. Ellsworth, <i>Due Process vs. Crime Control: Death Qualification and Jury Attitudes</i> , 8 LAW & HUM. BEHAV. 31, 46 (1984)	14
Richard L. Fox & Jennifer L. Lawless, <i>Why Are Women Still Not Running for Public Office?</i> , BROOKINGS INST., May 19, 2008, available at: https://www.brookings.edu/research/why-are-women-still-not-running-for-public-office/	5
Niki Graf, et al., <i>The narrowing, but persistent, gender gap in pay</i> , PEW RESEARCH CENTER, Apr. 9, 2018, available at: http://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2018/04/09/gender-pay-gap-facts/	6
Jamiles Lartey, <i>White men make up 79% of elected prosecutors in US, study says</i> , THE GUARDIAN, July 7, 2015, available at: https://www.theguardian.com/law/2015/jul/07/us-elected-prosecutors-white-men-criminal-justice-system	6

Kevin McGill & Rebecca Santana, <i>Louisiana Votes to End Non-</i> <i>Unanimous Jury Verdicts</i> , U.S. NEWS, Nov. 6, 2018, available at: https://www.usnews.com/news/best- states/louisiana/articles/2018-11- 06/louisiana-decides-future-of-non- unanimous-jury-verdicts	18
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF WOMEN JUDGES, 2018 U.S. State Court Women Judges, available at: https://www.nawj.org/statistics/2018- us-state-court-women-judges	6
Elizabeth Olson, “A Bleak Picture” for Women Trying to Rise at Law Firms, N.Y. TIMES, July 24, 2017, available at: https://www.nytimes.com/2017/07/24 /business/dealbook/women-law-firm- partners.html ;	6
Debra Cassens Weiss, <i>The percentage of</i> <i>women in the federal judiciary is the</i> <i>same as men with these names</i> , A.B.A. J., Apr. 26, 2018, available at: http://www.abajournal.com/news/article/the_percentage_of_women_in_the_federal_judiciary_is_the_same_as_men_with_th/	6
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , Petition for Certiorari, No. 18-5924	19
